# www.ecourtsindia.com

#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...... Diary No(s).21402/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-11-2014 in WP(C) No. 5983/2014 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

LAND ACQUISITION COLLECTOR (SOUTH)

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

M/S SAFFRON PROMOTORS PVT LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.237752/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.237754/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.237755/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IA No.237757/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 38534/2023 (XIV) (IA No. 220944/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 42547/2023 (XIV)

(IA No. 235115/2023 - CÓNDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.235116/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 43419/2023 (XIV)

(IA NO. 231377/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA NO.231379/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA NO. 231381/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 43425/2023 (XIV)

(IA NO. 234922/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA NO.234923/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 43632/2023 (XIV)

(IA No. 227385/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 22-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

Ms. Astha Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Chander Trehan, Adv.

Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

Mr. C.P. Rajwar, Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Lav Kumar Agarwal, Adv.

### For Respondent(s) Mr. Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sonal K. Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Bharat Beriwaleriwam, Adv.

Mr. Vishal, Adv.

Mrs. Subhadra Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Beriwal, Adv.

Ms. Bhawna Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

Mr. Rajat Manchanda, Adv.

Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Deepanshu Bharti, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions, returnable on 20.08.2024.
- 2. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 3. Parties are directed to ascertain the facts and file a short affidavit, pointing out whether the issue involved is covered by one of the decisions pronounced by a three Judge Bench of this Court on 17.05.2024.
- Prayer for stay, if any, is declined.

#### Diary No(s).43425/2023

- Post the matter on 20.08.2024.
- 6. Parties are directed to ascertain the facts and file a short affidavit, pointing out whether the issue involved is covered by

one of the decisions pronounced by a three Judge Bench of this Court on 17.05.2024.

7. Prayer for stay, if any, is declined.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR