ITEM NO.7 COURT NO.4 SECTION XIV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) ......Diary No(s). 41716/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-09-2015 in WPC No.5166/2015 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

GOVERMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

RAJEEV JAIN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.229281/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 229281/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING) WITH

Diary No(s). 21945/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.245119/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.245121/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.245120/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 245119/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 245120/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 245121/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 44014/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.224583/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.224584/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 44538/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.100817/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.100820/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.100822/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.100819/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 23094/2016 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 13552/2023 (XIV)

(ΤΔ

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 197297/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 197298/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 192441/2024

IA No. 197297/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 197298/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 192441/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 24367/2020 (XIV)

( FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 124300/2020

IA No. 124300/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 33172/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 168922/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 168923/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 182745/2024

IA No. 168922/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 182745/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 168923/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 12331/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 172319/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 172320/2023

IA No. 172319/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 172320/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 41531/2022 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 174980/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 174981/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 179270/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 179271/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 180182/2024

IA No. 174980/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 180182/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 174981/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 179271/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 179270/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 21946/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 179781/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 179782/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 179783/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 179784/2023

IA No. 179781/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 179782/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 179784/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 179783/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 12327/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 173388/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 173390/2023
IA No. 173388/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 173390/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 30619/2023 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 160277/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 160278/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 181335/2024

IA No. 160277/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 181335/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 160278/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 15543/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 171086/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 171087/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 171088/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 171089/2023

IA No. 171086/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 171089/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 171087/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 171088/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 25278/2022 (XIV)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 133721/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 133722/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 133723/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 133724/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 182376/2024

IA No. 133722/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 182376/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 133724/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 133721/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 133723/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 6339/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 173551/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 173552/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 173553/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 173554/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 180797/2024

IA No. 173551/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 180797/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 173554/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 173552/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 173553/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 13525/2022 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 75445/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 75446/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 75448/2022

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 197897/2024

IA No. 75445/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 197897/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 75446/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 75448/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 3747/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 176675/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 176676/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 176677/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 176679/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 181073/2024

IA No. 176676/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 181073/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 176675/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 176679/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 176677/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 28055/2022 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 104364/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 104369/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 104371/2023

IA No. 104364/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 104369/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 104371/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41703/2022 (XIV)

(FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 173387/2023

5

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 173389/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 173391/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 173392/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 179561/2024

IA No. 173389/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 179561/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 173387/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 173391/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 173392/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 15535/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 104871/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 104874/2023

IA No. 104871/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 104874/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 13549/2023 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 108753/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 108757/2023

IA NO. 108753/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 108757/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 14860/2023 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 103915/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 103916/2023

IA No. 103915/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 103916/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 14692/2023 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 105198/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 105200/2023

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 179921/2024

FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 179923/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 179927/2024

IA No. 179927/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 179921/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 105198/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 105200/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 179923/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Diary No(s). 13738/2023 (XIV)

(OR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 98292/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

```
6
```

98294/2023

IA No. 98292/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 98294/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 15531/2023 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 101472/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 101473/2023

IA No. 101472/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 101473/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 21669/2023 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 118504/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 118505/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 118506/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 200765/2024

IA No. 118504/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 200765/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 118505/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 118506/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

<u>Diary No(s). 20119/2023 (XIV)</u>

(LIST BEFORE THREE JUDGE BENCH COMPRISING HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT, HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA AND HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN.

IA No. 107594/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 107595/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 44537/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.239811/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.239813/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 239811/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 239813/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 53603/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.19586/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.19588/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.19592/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19586/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 19588/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 19592/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 14831/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 197600/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 197604/2023

IA No. 197600/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 197604/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 41349/2023 (XIV)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 208857/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 208859/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 208862/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 180438/2024

IA No. 208857/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 180438/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 208859/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 208862/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 15326/2024 (XIV)

(TO BE LISTED AFTER THE DECISION IN SLP (C NO. 26697/2019 ETC.

IA No. 84604/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 84605/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12767/2024 (XIV)

IA No. 94599/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 94600/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 21402/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.237752/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.237754/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.237755/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.237757/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA NO. 237752/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 237757/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 237754/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 237755/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 12328/2023 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 171677/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 171678/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 171679/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 171680/2023

IA No. 171678/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 171677/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 171679/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 171680/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 24734/2021 (XIV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 145916/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 145917/2021

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 69169/2022

IA No. 69169/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 145916/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 145917/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 26-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

#### **CORAM:**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

# For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Chander Trehan, Adv.

Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Adv.

## Ms. Prachi Bajpai, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.

Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Sudipto Singha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Sudipta Singha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Raj, Adv.

Mr. Hrash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. VB Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

Mr. C.p. Rajwar, Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Dr. V.B. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, AOR

# For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil Kaushik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bikash Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Apratim Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Aiman Zamir, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR

Mr. Bharat Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Vishal, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mrs. Subhadra Dwivedi, Adv.

- Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR
- Mr. N.s. Dalal, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.
- Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
- Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Adv.
- Ms. Rachana Dalal, Adv.
- Ms. Silpi Sucharita Swain, Adv.
- Mr. N S Vasisht, Adv.
- Ms. Jyoti Kataria, Adv.
- Mr. M P Bhargava, Adv.
- Mr. Aashu Tyagi, Adv.
- Mr. Varun Kapur, AOR
- Mr. Davesh Bhatia, AOR
- Mr. Pankaj Vivek, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Ranjan, AOR
- Mr. Himanshu Chug, Adv.
- Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR
- Ms. Vijayalaxmi Jha, Adv.
- Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
- Mr. Apoorva Singhal, AOR
- Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
- Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Adv.
- Ms. Sanjna Dua, Adv.
- Ms. Namrata Langade, Adv.
- For M/S. Dua Associates, AOR
- Mr. Bhuwan Raj, AOR
- Mr. Anil Kaushik, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Rajat Rana, Adv.
- Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, AOR
- Ms. Smita Maan, AOR
- Mr. Ajay Verma, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
- Mr. Akhil Sachar, Adv.
- Mr. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana, Adv.
- Mr. Rajeev Ghawana, Adv.
- Mr. Vikalp Chandela, Adv.
- Mr. Sachin Chaudhary, Adv.
- Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.

- Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR
- Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.

10

- Mr. Amar Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Mohit Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR
- Mr. Madhav Khurana, Adv.
- Ms. Anindita Mitra, AOR
- Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR
- Mr. Vikas Jain, AOR
- Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.
- Ms. Shrawani, Adv.
- Mr. Hardik Jayal, Adv.
- M/S. Shakil Ahmad Syed, AOR
- Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR
- Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.
- Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.
- Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Govind Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Shitiz, Adv.
- Ms. Mitali Gupta, Adv.
- Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, AOR
- Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
- Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
- Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.
- Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Shaswat Parihar, Adv.
- Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.
- Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1. On the joint request of learned counsel for the parties, the matters are ordered to be listed for final hearing on 23.10.2024.

- 2. The parties are at liberty to file their respective counter affidavits, rejoinder affidavits, additional affidavits, brief notes of submission, if so required, by 16.10.2024.
- 3. The application(s) for condonation of delay in filing the spare copies is condoned.
- 4. Fresh steps be taken to effect service upon the unserved respondents, meanwhile.
- 5. The application(s) for substituted service, if any, be also filed in the meanwhile.
- 6. The matter to retain its position.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR